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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

3
February 14, 2003 =
KHM Project C81-1801 Santa Rita § 2
£
Ms. Danielle Stefani - §
Hazardous Materials Coordinator < z O
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department T 8 8
3560 Nevada Street 2 o §
¥ <

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re:  Site Assessment Report
Shell Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Stefani

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM) on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell
Oil Products US (SHELL) has prepared this Site Assessment Report for the above referenced site
(Figure 1). The Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP) activities initiated at the above
referenced site on October 10, 2002, revealed detectable concentrations of petroleum

hydrocarbons in the subsurface soil and groundwater.

BACKGROUND

GRASP is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous
retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been
identified to be in close proximity to one or more public water supply wells. The purpose of this
program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a

subsurface release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this impact.

GRASP WELL INSTALLATION

On October 10 - 15, 2002, KHM Environmental (KHM) supervised the drilling and installation of
four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4). Well locations are shown on Figure
2. KHM obtained a well permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency to install these wells (Appendix
A). Well construction details are displayed in the boring logs presented in Appendix B. Well
development sheets are included in Appendix C. Site survey data is included as Appendix D.
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ANALYTICAL FINDINGS

Soil samples were taken during the drilling of site wells. Soil samples with a photoionization
detector (PID) reading greater than 10 parts per million were analyzed for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1,
and displayed within Figure 3. Certified analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation
for soil are presented as Appendix E. After well development, on December 12, 2002, the
monitoring wells were sampled and anatyzed for chemical impacts. Groundwater analytical data
is summarized in Table 2 and presented in Figure 4. A groundwater elevation contour map is
presented as Figure 2. Well gauging data sheets are included in Appendix F. Certified analytical
results and chain-of-custody documentation for groundwater are presented in Appendix G.

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT

The previously submitted Unauthorized Release Report dated October 31, 2002 is included as
Appendix H for your reference.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Lee Dooley (KHM) at (408) 224-
4724 or Lynn Walker (SHELL) at (925) 706-1559.

Sincerely,
KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

R. LEE DOOLEY
R No. 0183
g 247 :ﬂ&?{ - fl| %) CERTiFIED
HYDROGEOLOGIST
Debbie A R. Lee Dooley, 3
Project Geologist Senior Hydrogeolo

CC:  Lynn Walker, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)
Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB San Francisco Region




ATTACHMENTS:

* Table 1 — Soil Analytical Data

* Table 2 — Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Data

* Figure 1 — Site Location Map

* Figure 2 ~ Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

* Figure 3 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil Map

* Figure 4 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map
* Appendix A - Well Permit ) |
¢ Appendix B — Boring Logs |
* Appendix C — Well Development Field Data Sheets

* Appendix D - Site Survey Data

* Appendix E — Soil Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

* Appendix F — Well Gauging Data '

* Appendix G — Groundwater Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

* Appendix H — Unauthorized Release Report




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample
Collection Ethyl- Total
Sample i.D. Date TPH-G  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

I — : — :
MW-1 28.5' 10/15/02 420 <0.05 15 5.1 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 30’ 10/15/02 3.2 0.023 0.13 0.094 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 35' 10/16/02 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.014 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 245 10/10/02 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-4 29.5' 10/10/02 57 0,77 3.7 0.25 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 345 .| 10/10/02 8.2 2.0 0.61 0.26 0.41 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 40' 10/10/02 170 1.7 0.39 2.3 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW-4 45' 10/10/02 <1.0 0.0069 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW-4 50’ 10/10/02 <1.0 <D.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

All data reported in miligrams per kilogram (mgfig)

TPH-g - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoling

MTBE - Malhyl teri-butyl aihar

DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE - Ethyl tert-bulyl ether

TAME - Tert-amyl methyl ethar

TBA - Tart-Butanol

<n = Below the delection fimit

TPH-g quantified using EPA Method 82608

BTEX Compounds, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Msthod 82608




TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample Sample Ethyl-
Date TPH-G F'H-DBenzana Toluene benzene X

MW-1 | 12/20/02

ones _ MTBE

DIPE

ETBE TAME

TBA

SPH  GW
Thickn. Elev.’

<50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 0.7 <050 | <20 <20 . )
MW-2 | 12/20/02 | <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <20 <20 <20 <50 341.57 | 85.00 0.00 | 256.57
MW-3 | 12/20/02 | <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 34165 | 85.25 0.00 | 256.40
Mw-4 | 12/20/02 | <50 69 | <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <2.0 <20 <20 <50 340.68 | B4.15 0.00 | 256.58

Notes:

All data reported in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

TOC = Top of well casing

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-Butanol

<n = Below the detection limit

TPH-G quantified using EPA Method 82608

BTEX Compounds, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Method 82608
'TOC elevation and groundwater elevation relative to Mean Sea Level




Map Source: DelLorme, Yarmouth, ME 04096,
USGA Topo Map

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT,
INC.

SITE LOCATION MAP

Shell Service Station
. 1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

11/25/02

FROREE1-1801 Santa Rita




_ i _~ Storm
AlrfWaler = f.‘-" Drain (typ)
Dispenser
\ T Catch
N Basin {typ)
Nearsst LUFT
2,050 feel
~~ Planter Heller Seasonings
Inc.
Wasie Cil —
Tank
Planter ~4
MNearast Water Supply I
Well 1,450 feet
City of Pleasanton
Well 06
Chevron Slafion 30 feet
Valley Avenue SW GO o on son 8ot
T e —
LEGEND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOQUR MAP
DECEMBER 20, 2002
MW-3 @ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL KI—IM .
Shell-branded Service Statlon
56.53) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET - MSL), 12/20/02

i ENVIRONMENTAL 1801 Santa Rita Road
256 S0=—— GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MANAGEMENT, Pleasanton, California

APPROXIMA DIREC INC. T =T FOURE
AND GRADIENT 02/10/03 C81-1801 Santa Rita




Storm
Drain {typ)
Catch
N Basin (typ)
Nearest LUFT
2,050 feet
Heller Seasonings
Inc.
Waste Oil
Tank
Planter Dispenser ~, |
R (typ) E T
Canopy g | P ST ' ® ® w3
(typ) _ MWW-4 NA
~—170/2.0/ND/ND___|_
MNearest Water Supply I |
Well 1,450 feet
City of Pleasanton Fire
Weil 06 Hydrant
Chevron Station 30 feei
SW Comer of Valle
Valley Avenue and gla ta Rita Y oft 407 801
LEGEND e ey —
MW-1 @  GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL MAXIMUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION
DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL MAP
MAXIMUM CONCENTRATIONS OF [< HM
NDIND/M.9/0.5 TPH-G/BENZENE/MTBE/TBA IN SOIL Shell-branded Service Station
SAMPLED ON DECEMBER 10, 15 & 16, 2002 (mg/kg) | ENVIRONMENTAL 1801 Santa Rita Road
ND NOT DETECTED AT LABORATORY LIMITS MAN.’:SE&EHT, Pleasanton, California
NA NO SOIL SAMPLE ANALYZED M 02i06/03 | C81-1801 SantaRita | 3




Storm
Drain (typ)
Calch
N Basin (typ)
Mearest LUFT
2,050 feet
Planter Heller Seasonings
\ & Inc.
Tree Well %_
= ®
(typ) %
2
1]
Waste Oil Concrete
Tank Swale
(typ)
Planter Dispenser ™
i (typ)
Canopy g/
(typ)
Nearest Water Supply
Well 1,450 faat
City of Pleasanton Fire
Well 06 Hydrant
Chevron Station 30 feet
SW Carner of Valley
Valley Avenue and Santa Rita on 40 . 80 ft.
P e —
LEGEND
HYDROCAREON DISTRBUTION IN
MW-1 @ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL I< I IM GROUNDWATER MAP
CONCENTRATIONS OF TPH-G/BENZENE/MTBE/TBA Shell-branded Service Station
ND/ND/Q.58/ND  |N GROUNDWATER, SAMPLED ON ENVIRONMENTAL 1801 Santa tha. Roa!d
DECEMBER 20, 2002 (ugfl) MANAGEMENT, Pleasanton, California
INC. DATE PROJECT i FIGURE
ND NOT DETECTED AT LABORATORY LIMITS 01/23/03 C81-1801 Santa Rita




APPENDIX A

WELL PERMIT




—_—

1@/’@2»22@2 B9:38 ZONE 7 WATER DISTRICT + 14P82244518 ND.948  PpaE3

g9/23f2882 13:58 4B2-224-4518 KHM ENVIRDM‘#EN?QL P&GE &7
FROM T2ONE T WATSER SEENCY 225 452 3914 2002;87-24  13:57 4557 P.ezeR
ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5867 FARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, mLiFam SISBE-S127 VOICE (525) dB4-2500 X235 FAX (825) 452-2014

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION .

mnmo#mww__ | PERMATNUMBER 22138 : _
i £ 2 | WELLMNUNBER _ 3SA1R J16D25 go 16D29

FOR OFFCE USE

: MMM US. @

Addrace Phane,
City Tip

TYPE OF PROJECT: 2
Wall Construciion A, Geotchnical nvesligaten o
Well Destruction o Contaritration In B
Cathadiz Prataetion A Other : |
. PROPOSED WELL LSE: '
Barmacic = rrigation o
Munioipal o Remexdiaticn o
Indnztrial o Cmtindwator Maaitoring ®w
Dewararing n Other o
DRILLING METHOD: o " ' @
‘MidRotary 2 Arfoly 2 llaw Starm Auger i
CablgTaal o mctPg;h -} Omar____:ug_ ‘::.‘
DRILLING SOMPANY Lrdlli
BT
. WELL SPECIAGATIONS: , : D.
Drif Hole Diameter___ & in.  Mmdimum - '
CasigDiameter 2. i, Deplh - SC3  #
SuracoSesi Depth _TZ . Number M W=7 TH .
SOl BORINGS: HW -4
Mutnber of Berings Mendmum F.
HoleDlgmeer i Deph_ & e
ESTIMATED STARTING patE () /02.
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE {571 % JO 2,
F heraby Bgren B camioly with 3f requitements of this penmit and Alameda
Caurty Ordimancs No. 7368, ' Approvec

PERIIT CONDITIGNS
Ciciad Femit Requircmants Agpy

GENERAL .

1. A pamit application should be submifted 5o a3 i6 anfve stthe
Zane 7 offica five days priorta proposed starfing date.

2 SubmityZone T whkdy 80 days afier compisfion of panmited
© Wk tha original Department sf Welar Resources Watsr Wel
Deflarz Report or equivalent for well piojacts, o dilkng logs
=nd incafion sketeh for géstacheicat projacts,

3 ?mavﬁﬁnmmmgmmmmufw
e,

WATER SUPPLY WELLS . :

1. Snimien sinface seal cmnuter 35 four inches greater than the
wall casing Eameter, '

2 Minimum sas] depth i S0 fent for municips! and industisl weils
or 20 feet for domestic and Jrigatian wells inless a (ezser depth
is spedially spproved. :

3, Grout plced by franfe,

4. An oecess portat isast 0.5 inches in demeiaris quired
on the wellhaad for watar lovel magsdements,

& Asampia port s roquired or the dizchange pipe tesr the

CROUNDWATER MONTCRING WELLS INCLUOING

PIEZONEYERS i

1. Minimum surtace seal dinmeter i fourinches greater than the
wall or pleznmeatar caging dlarmater

Z . Mnimwrn et depth for moniforing woils i tho medmum dapth
- practicsble or 20 foat.

3,  Groutplncad By tremia. -

GEQTECHNICAL. Baddl bare hols with compacted cuttings or

heavy beniorile and upper two fact with compected materal, in

armgs of ktown of suspeciod suntaminaion, tamled sement grout

shak ba ueed in place of companted ¢ -

- CATHODIC. Fklnmémamdeznnewmmplmeaw

Eamna.

WELL DESTRUGCTION, Soa miochad,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:, Submilt 1> Zame 7 witfin B0 deys afisr -
complolion &f parmittd work 6 well installafinn repart incliting 9
soll snd water lubaridory analysly resuits, ‘

al Jos

pate, 104102

" Revissd: March 28, 2002



APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS



Boring f.og Symbol Key

z First Encounter of Groundwater
! Stabilized Depth to Groundwater
:3'. 3 .. Cement Grout
W g Bentonite
.
Sand
Blank Casing

Screened Casing




PROJECT MO: . C81-1801 Santa Rita  CLIENT: _ Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW

LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 1 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/15/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10 “ §°
SAMPLING METHOD: SpltSpoon  HOLE DEFTH: 928 B
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" 2
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE c.010° WELL DEPTH: 92 — Z
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUF:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —1
Valley Ave
Static g = ,%a — § o ?g\ Sample 4
~ =, =y
waee |2 2| SR IEE|Z |E F|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
o s o ko]
level (20| @~ |52 | & 8§ & &
& a0 g =
AF |Asphalt ~3" thick Air knifed to 7' on 10/3/02
damp 1 ML {Gravelly SILT; medium to grey brown, 65% silt, 35%
damp CH |gravei ~2" diameter
2 Fat CLAY; dark grey, medium stiff
damp ML |SILT; dark grey, trace gravel and cobbles
3| \
= .
¥ . "
damp| 2.5 E CL |Lean CLAY; grey brown
5
6
damp -
damp| 1.4 3 SILT; light olive brown, medium stiff
4
11
12
13

dry/ | 1.4 3

(trace of gravel 1/4" diameter)

damp 5
8
16
17
13
3 15 -
damp| 2.0 4 Lean CLAY; medium brown, medium stiff
6 20
21
22




PROJECT NO-: C81-1801 SantaRifa  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO- MW-1
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGCE 20OF 5
i A A |DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/45/02 LOCATION MAE
: DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" “ §
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: g5 g
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" : T
MANAGEMENT [SLOT SIZE o.010" WELL DEPTH: g2  I— o
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP: WA
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —
’ Valley Ave
Well Campleti & g ~| =
pletion Static | £ & g .18 |8 Sample g
T 42 [ St
weer |2 €1 BE IS E S [F 2| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level | 2 O o~ = -:g B 8 & 2
~ A ~=la & A
23
4 " continued
damp| 6.2 7 '
9 25—
26
27
28 ™~
damp| 1523 4 29 Poorly Graded SAND; brown, fine-grained
7 Lean CLAY ;medium brown, stiff
damp| 314 7 30 :
31
32
4 { trace olive mottling)
damp| 11.1 5
<]
36
37
38
3
damp| 4.5 5
7
41
42
43
damp| 5.9 3
5




PROJECT NO: CB1-1801 Santa Rita ~ CLIENT:  Sheil OPUS BORING/WELL NQ: MW-1
LOGGCED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pieasonton, CA PAGE 3QF §
DRILLER: Gregy DATE DRILLED: 10/15/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" o
=1
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 825 fy
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" 1 %
MANAGEMENT  |SLOT sIZE 0.010" WELL DEPTH: oz — 2
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 _ CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —
Valley Ave
efl C i =" ] g oy
Well Completion Static g 2 _E - ,§ o 2 Sample é .
2 & == s
5 waer | 5 €| 8 E |53 3 8 B E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
= o 0 = Q5 - = =
! Level | 2 O} Q § 2| & 8 & &
“ - & A~ A g &
6 45 caadieaad CL |continued
46
— 47
— 48
__—_ 7 _ (very stiff)
] damp{ 2.9 8
] 9
— 51=
B 52
— 53
— P o
— ] ‘ 54
] damp| 3.9 7 i
13 | . Eiiii] SW- Well Graded SAND with Clay; medium to grey brown,
] SC |[fine to medium grained sand, 10% clay, very dense
— 56
— 57
— 58
] 19 o b (10% gravel)
N moist 3.9 27 PR
b
— 32 o £ g-}
— 61
_— 62 -
. 63
] 21|, (gravel up to 3/4" diameter)
] moist| 3.3 26
] 30 65
— 66




PROJECT NO« CB1-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-1
LOCGED BY: J. Pearsen LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 4 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/15/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HsA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" Sg{’
SAMPLING METHOD: Spiit Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 925 g
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" 1 2
MANAGEMENT |sLOT size 0.010" WELL DEFTH: a2 | I— 3
INCORPORATED |CRAVEL PACK: 2412 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —]
Valley Ave
Well Campletion Bo ~ =
pleti Static g 2| & é i\’f 3 Sample g
b -
g p |WelZ2z| 2E|5%815 |F Pl LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
5 L= g S| & o "
8 M= e |Ee 8 |2 2|7
| 67 -
N SW- {continued
] 68 sC
] 24
N moist| 1.9 356 ( 5% gravel 1/4-1/2")
39
— 71
—_ 72
| 73
B moist| 3.0 | 22 (10% gravel)
] 50/5 |
_ ‘ 76
— — 77
] ] 28 Well Graded SAND; 80% coarse grained sand, 10% gravel
= ] moist| 2.3 22 1/4" diameter, trace of clay, dense
— 24
- — 31
I — . 82
T — 83
= 12
. moist{ 2.1 18
= 26
— | N/ | wet
—1— 86
] — 87
- 88 o




PROJECT NO:  CB1-180M SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW
. |LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 5 OF 5
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10115002
_ DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 107 $
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 925 5
ENVIRONMENTAL {CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" 2
MANAGEMENT  [sLOT SIZE o.010" WELL DEPTH: 92 2
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: . 2-12 _ CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —]
) Valley Ave
Wl sudc | g o | & _ | S| F | Somple| g
2 & = P~ .
7y |wee|2Z|2E(58|5 |F 7|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
& E= g 2| & i
ER Level | 5 © ng: S22 § :;3 =2
S - 6 | 5 2t GP |Poorly Graded GRAVEL with Sand; medium to grey
HHH = wet 10 Tk brown, 1/4" diameter gravel
3 130 Li
- damp 9 g CL |Lean CLAY; medium brown, FeO, mottling, hard
Sec NS 14 |, b
1 R 19 N
= 92
B 93 BOTTOM OF BORING @ 92.5 ft
— 94
— 9
— 97
— 98
— 99
100
— 101
— 102
— 103
- 104
— 105
| 106
— 107
— 108
— 109
_ 110




damp| 6.2 3

damp| 25 | 4

damp| 1.9 3

PROJECT NO:  ©B81-1801SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Fieasonton, CA PAGE 1OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/14/02
. DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10 $
) SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoen  HOLE DEFTH: 93.5' g
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4* g
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010" WELL DEPTH: 93' 3
INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —
Valley Ave
oo - —_
Swic | 22| 5. |5 (3 Sample | 2 .
- b5 == )
weer |25 SR JEE|S [F 2| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Lvl [SE0 | g~ | 52| & 8 = &
= A=A g =
AF_|Asphalt ~6" thick (airknifed to 7 ft on 10/3/02)
dry to { GC |Graveily CLAY;brown, fine to coarse gravel
damp ' CL |Lean CLAY with Gravel; ~35% gravel, 15-20% fine
s to coarse sand, medium plasticity
damp
=
£ 3 —
‘= ( <5% sand, low plasticity)
W .
i 4
<L
5
6
7

i1

SILT; medium to olive brown, medium stiff

12

16

(clay content increasing with depth)

Lean CLAY; medium brown with trace olive mattling,

17

18

_(stiff)




PROJECT NGC: C81-181 SanﬁHi,ta CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson " LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 2 OF §

A |DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/14/02 LOCATION '

] |DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" g
[SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 93.5 B
CASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4" ® ﬁ:-?'
SLOT SIZE: 0.010" WELL DEPTH: gg' Mw-2 \ 2
GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  N/A

ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —1
Valley Ave
. 20 s ~|< 1 .
Static | g2 | & S5 |2 Sample | o
Water | B 2| B R 15 2|3 ¢ B E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
3 3 & 2 2|5 = L =
Level | & © ] - R B g 8 2
= L g 3
23
3 24 Continued
damp} 2.2 4
5 25
26
27
28
2
Jmoist] 4.3 4 (4" layer of clayey sand)
]
Lean CLAY; as above
3
32
33
damp| 25 3
6 35
36
37
38
3 39 { medium brown)
moist 21 5
6 40
41
42
43
damp 1.2 ? 44




PROJECT NO: ©81-1801 Senta Rita ~ CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J, Pearsen LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE 3OF &
_DRILLER- Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/14/02 LOCATION
JDRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" @
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 935 b g’
CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4° e \5
- 0.010° WELL DEPTH: g3 — @ Mw-2 12
. CASING STICKUP:  N/A
: NORTHING EASTING —]
. Valley Ave
: = =
Static | @ 2 '_5 - § B Sample G
Water | & g <z s | £ g = g = : LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Lvd (28| g% [§2| B g8 2| 3
= & =1AQ g E
10 45 CL. |Continued
16
47
| 5 (clive and orange brown, very stiff)
dampi 1.6 6
) 11
51
‘52
53—
14 54 Clayey SAND; brown, 75% fine sand, 25% clay
damp| 1.9 27 trace gravel {1/4" diameter}, very dense
46 G
5
56
57-
18 Poorly Graded GRAVEL with Sand; grey, 65%
damp| 1.3 27 gravel {1/4" diameter), 35% fine grained sand, very dense
34
61
62
13 Well Graded SAND with Gravel; grey, dense
damp] 2.2 16
22
66




PROJECT NO: C81-1801 SamtaRita  CLIENT:  Sheli OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PACE 4 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/14/02
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" E’
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 93.5' B
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER:  4° e
MANAGEMENT  |SLOT sIZE 0.010" WELL DEPTH: cky 2
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
3 ELEVATION NORTHING FASTING —
Valley Ave
Well Completion Static § o _%"D _ § %-o\ E Sampl e g
~ | = B -~
% i Water _‘gv ‘g 2 g: 5_ g = § g Z LITHOLOGY !/ DESCRIPTION
g 3 Level | £ © g~ il &? g R
el
! &7 7
. SW |Corntinued )
B 15
| damp| 2.6 21
_37
— 71
— 72
— 73
] 20
| damp| 0.9 50 ({trace FeO mottling)
29
76
— 77
: =y 18 {grades coarser, medium to coarse grained,
o moist; 0.8 30 40% gravel up to 1" diameter, trace clay)
= 33
P —— 81
S — 82.
L 48
it =
i 83
= 18
- moist/| 0.6 31 {40% 1/4" diameter gravel)
- \/ | wet - 34 '
b | 22
] 31 (decrease in gravel content to 25%)
= 34 .
- 45 Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, fine grained
- ] 50/3 Poorly Graded SAND with Gravel,
L fine grained sand lens
o 12




PROJECT NO C81-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NG: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearsan LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE 5 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/14/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" fg”
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spaon  HOLE DEPTH: 93 5 Ry
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4° e \F
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010" WELL DEPTH: 93 — @ Mw-2 \&
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212  CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —]
. Valley Ave
Well Completion Static g o —%‘D _ § %;; ’%‘ Sa.mple & .
2 8 & - ~ | =
g ki Water | & =1 2 E: % £ls g 75‘ 5 LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S & Level |Z0| g~ |E2| 8 g 2| &
- = A~ 1A = g - _
EH 13 | 4 o] SP |continued, (coarse grained)
wet 15 i1 CL |Lean CLAY; medium brown
09 gk i {occasional FeO3 and greyish white mottling)
11 i
16 91 :
wet 10 | . 2
- :
19 _E {olive green)
93
H o4 BOTTOM OF BORING @ 93.5 ft
— 95
— 96
— 98
100
101
. 102
— 103:
— 104
- 105
1106
—] 107
— 108
109
— 110




PROJECT NO:  CB1-1801 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J, Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE 1 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATEDRILLED:  t0/11/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" ‘ Store and g
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoan  HOLE DEPTH: 87.5' ba g
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4' g
 MANAGEMENT  |SLOT SIZE 0.010* ‘ WELL DEPTH: o7 E— @ 2
INEORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  N/A , MW-3
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING —3 ®
Valley Ave
%] —~ | =
suic | g 2| & . |EC |3 Sample | o
= 2 g g PR Do =
‘Water _g el £ & |2 4 i g g z LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level | 5 O = g = 7] 2 = 8
= 2<in Z 5
AF |Asphait ~6" thick (airknifed to 7 ft on 10/3/02)
1 Fill ~6" thick
molst CL |Lean CLAY with Gravel, tan brown, 25% gravel
5 1/4-1/2" diameter, low plasticity
B 3 {dark grey, fine {o coarse sand,
= gravel 1/8"-1/4" diameter)
X }
i 4_
<
5
(15% sand and gravel)
é
7 N
8 bt
3 9 SFP |Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, 85% fine grained
damp| 3.9 3 sand, 10% fines
4| 10— STl
. CL [Lean CLAY with Sand; orange brown, moderate plasticity
12
13
4w | e
damp| 1.9 4 e (stiff)
S 1 is—g
16
17
18
4
damp| 4.7 15
9
21
22




PROJECT NO: CB1-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J, Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE2 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg PATE DRILLED: 10/11/02 LOCATION MA
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" g
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoan  HOLE DEPTH: 97.5' 4
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4° 7
MANAGEMENT  [sLOT SIZE: 0.010" WELL DEPTH: o7 — 2
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A MW-3
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING — ®
Valley Ave
sutic | @ 2 | £ 35|13 Sample | g
281 BE (RIS =Sl &
Water [B 2| £ & |5 £(3 g F| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
vl [ 20| o |5 8] & e 8| B
= & =1a g E| “
23 CL |Continued
3
moist| 3.9 4
5
26
27-
5 Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, fine grained
damp| 3.0 5 Lean CLAY; medium brown
8
31
32
2 (stiff)
damp| 2.8 6
G
36
37
4
damp| 3.6 5
8
41
' 42
43
1.9 4 {medium brown with FeQ mottling)
8




PROJECT NO: C81-1801 Santa Rita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3

LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanion, GA PAGE 3OF 5§
JDRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/11/02
JDRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER:  10° £
‘ SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 87.5' g
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE PV WELL DIAMETER: 4% 2
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT size 0.010* WELL DEPTH: g7 D
INCORPORATED {GRAVELPACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING
Vallay Ave
Sutic | ¢ _%O _ _§ N 75: Sample P .
weer |2 2| ZE|BE[S |F 3| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level |[£ES | g~ |E§2 | & g g1 &
& A=A & 5
7
45
CL |Continued
1%
47
1 48
6 {olive brown)
damp} 1.7 11
15
51
52 e
53
21 Poorly Graded SAND with Gravel; 60% grey to orange
damp] 1.6 36 brown medium grained sand, 40% light to dark grey gravel
45 1/4" to 1/2" diameter
56
57 N
58
28 Poorly Graded GRAVEL with Sand; 60% gravel, 40%
damp| 1.0 38 coarse sand, very dense
45
61
62 .
63 ‘
Well Graded SAND; grey brown,
damp| 3.0 orange and olive brown, 10% gravel
66




PROJECT NO: Ca1-1801 Sarta Rita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PACE 4 OF 5
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/11/02
DRILLING METHOD: HsA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" £
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spean HOLE DEPTH: 97.58' &
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 4° 2
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010* WELL DEPTH: g7 Z
INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP: _ N/A
ELEVATION : NORTHING EASTING
Valley Ave
‘Well Completion Static § s %D N § _—g‘ ;‘.‘g Sa.mple é
i o —
p (weerlZ2| ZE|S52|25 [F BE|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
53' Level |2 & % ~ E 2 é%- E i_.; Z
O &7 SW |continued
— &8
] 20 | 4
N damp| 1.3 42
| : S0/5 | 4 ftrace clay @ 70"
— 71 .
N 72 RN
— 73
] dry/ 35 Poorly Graded SAND with Gravel; crange to grey brown
] damp| 1.0 1 fine grained sand, 15% gravel 1/4° diameter
] 49
— 76
—] .
— 77 .
— 78
] 29 Poorly Graded SAND and GRAVEL; light grey to dark
] moist{ 1.3 34 grey, and medium brown, 50% medium grained sand,
42 50% gravel ~1/4" diameter
— 8T
= 82 N
S — 83 '
- __ 25 Well Graded GRAVEL; grey to grey brown,
S ] moist] 0.8 28 10% coarse sand, poorly sorted, gravel 1/8 - 1/2" diameter
| N | 32
: =i i
: — | z wet 37
= 88




PROJECT NO: Ce1-1801 Santa Rita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE S5OF §

\ DRILLER: : Greag DATE DRILLED: 10/11/02 LOCATION MA|
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10" SSP
SAMPLING METHOD: SplitSpoon  HOLE DEPTH: 97.5' - Ty
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4 %
MANAGEMENT  |SLOT SIZE - 0.010" . WELL DEPTH: o7 — @ - \B
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A . MW-3
_ . — e
ELEVATION NORTHEING EASTING
. . Valley Ave
o i bo ~ | = S
Well Completion Static @ . —5 _ § < E Sample &
= ~ | = -
g r |[(Wae|BZ| 2K |57 |3 5 E B LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION |
S 3 Level (2G| o~ |82 & 58 5| 3 _
m © = ~ = a 2 =
] 3 —
] 8 continued
e 12
- 6
= T 10
- 6 Clayey GRAVEL,; medium brown, 60% gravel 1/4"
5: | wet 7 diameter, fairly angular, 40% clay
- 9
=] 6
= 9
o — 13
] 8
= damp/| . 12 SILT; orange brown, olive staining, hard
- wet | 17
1 _ 24
= 28
B 33
B BOTTOM OF BORING @ 97.5 ft
—] 99
— .
p— : 100
— 101
_ - |02
— : 103
— ' - 104
105
— 107
— - 1108
— i 109
— 1110




PROJECT NO: C81-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasontan, CA PAGE 10OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/10/0
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8 - g
SAMPLING METHOD: splitSpeon  HOLE DEPTH: 95.5' &
ENVIRONMENTAL |casinG TYPE ~ PvC WELL DIAMETER: 2" =
MANAGEMENT  {SLOT SIZE 0.010° WELL DEPTH: 95' o
INCORPORATED JGRAVELPACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING
Valley Ava
Well Completi 7] ~1| =
mpletion Static n;) o '5 = é t"f ﬁ Sample qé
= 8 =< s R t:'
g py |wer|2Z| ZE|EE|5 [E F|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
2 7 Level [ 28| 2~ |52 B 2 3| &
AF |Asphalt ~8" thick (air knifed to 7' on 10/3/02)
1 Fill ~8" thick
dry/ SC [Clayey SAND with Gravel; tan brown, ~20%
damp 5 gravel, ~30% fines, fine to coarse grained sand
_8 3 \\‘
damp/ = CL |Lean CLAY; dark grey, <56% sand, Jow plasticity
moist X
= 4
<
5
&
7
8 n
: {medium brown}
2
damp| 03 | 3 SILT,; olive green, medium stiff
4
11
12
i3
2
damp| 5.3 4
6 Lean CLAY; olive green, distinctive zones of orange
brown medium grained sand
16
17
18
2
19
damp| 1.2 4
5 20 {FeO mottling)
21
2 _




PROJECT NO: C81-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 2 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/10/02
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" &
=
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Speon  HOLE DEPTH: 95.5' g
ENVIRONMENTAL {CASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2 g
MANAGEMENT  {5LOT SIZE -0.010" WELL DEPTH: o5 2
INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING [ — Y
Valley Ave
Well Completion Swatle ;‘5’ o gﬂ N é N E Sample é
2 o a ‘;2 =
w |waer|EE] SE B35 |F E|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
i vl |26 | g F |52 F 2 £| 3
&) = a4 s E|”
23 CL |Continued
B 3| 4 i B (olive green, stiff)
B damp| 276 | 4 b
SELT e
— 26
— 27
] 28 - - -
] ‘ {orange brown with occasional FeQ motiling)
3
] 29
] damp| 105 5
—] 5 30
— 31
— 32
— 33
_ ] 2
| damp;} 73.5 4
o 6
— 36
— 37
— 38
] damp] 655
_ 41
— 42
43
] 118 | 5
N 44
9




PROJECT NO: C81-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT:  Sheli OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
LOGGED BY:  J.Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE3 OF 5
DRILLER: Greag DATE DRILLED: 10/10/02 LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" ©
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH. 955 &
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" 2
MANAGEMENT  |SLOT SIZE 0.010" WELL DEPTH: o5 — @ Z
- INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK: 2412 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
FLEVATION NORTHING EASTING I—
_ Vailey Ave
‘Well Completio o8 o~
pletion | e g o | £ -,§ i’i ¥ Sample dé .
s ow | ) S
g |weer| 820 2R D215 [F 2| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
i Level |2 O | o™ 5 :8 & g 8 K=
o = V= ) QE:J 5=
11.8 M| & i CL |Continued
46
| 47
| 48
B 4 (mottled, grey-green)
] damp| 10.3 6
] 8
— 51
— 52
.53
B 16
n damp| 1.8 19 _
25 Poorly Graded SAND with Gravel; brown, 75% medium
| sand, 25% gravel up to 2" in diameter
— 56
— 57
| 58 —
| dry/ 8 {10% gravel, poerly sorted sand, grey, trace of clay)
] damp| 1.0 17
O 23
— 61
— 62
63
B dry/ 0.1 15 (70% sand, 30% gravel up to 1.5" diameter)
] damp 29
33
— 66




PROJECT NO-: C81-1801 SantaRita

CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO; MW-4

LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA PAGE 4 OF §
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/10/02 LOCATION M.
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" b
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 95.5' %
CASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2 %
|SLOT SIZE: 0.010" WELL DEPTH: 95' —3 m Z
GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING FASTING e wwa
- : Valley Ave
. &o g~ o
23l 9o |2%|8 |2 &
22l 3L [52(5 |F 2| LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S| ¥ |£2] & 5 5| 3
m = =|A g E
67 :
SP [Continued
68
dry/ 31
damp| 0.1 48
50
71
72 .
73 '
dry/ 21 | -, Well Graded SAND; medium brown,
dampj 0.1 34 90% fine to medium grained, very dense
45 75
76
77
18 Poorly Graded GRAVEL; medium brown,
moist| 0.1 .29 90% gravel 1/8" to 1/4" diameter, 10% sand, trace clay,
L 35 very dense
- 81
i 82
e 83
— moist| 0.1 15
: 37
- wet 46
- 23 Well Graded SAND with Gravel; medium brown,
' wet 35 80% sand, 20% gravel,
L 45




PROJECT NO- C81-1801 SantaRita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 1801 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 5 OF §
DRILLER: Greqg DATEDRILLED:  10/10/02
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" £
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon HOLE DEPTH: 955 4
ENVIRONMENTAL {CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER:  2° >
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010° WELL DEPTH: 95 3
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  N/A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING — o mw
Valley Ave
Well Completion Static g ” %‘D . .§ i? :.E‘ iamPle :é
2 @ o = = o
g ¥ Water | 3 £ | 2 ét % : |5 s B| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
g 4 level [ 2 O | A~ 5 :.‘3 ) 3 B 2
a © = ~~1AQ g =
FHH = B 21 | 4o ' = SP |Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, fine grained
] wet 35 GP {Poorly Graded GRAVEL,; greyish to reddish brown,
= ‘ 45 | 4, ¢ e[~ 1/4" diameter, trace 2" diameter, coarse grained sand
= 24 e SP |Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, medium grained
= 36 { 5,_E i GP |Poorly Graded GRAVEL '
c- 2 s R 37 s
- 21 | o
et o I wet 26 e (gravel 1/8-1/4" diameter, occasionally up to 1/2"
el 43 | o o
= 22 e (olive, light brown, greyish to reddish,
=] 34 | o, R gravel fairly uniform 1/4" diameter)
o N 43 1 | GC |Clayey GRAVEL; olive, light brown, greyish to reddish,
e wet 35 | oo B 30% clay, gravel size coarsening with depth
44 e
O 9% BOTTOM OF BORING @ 95.5 it
— 97
— 98
— 299
— 100
— 101
—] 102
— 103
— 104
—_— 10%
— 106
— 167
— 108
— 109
] 110




APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEETS



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: p2izi2 -paiy Client: Sh=?!
Developer: ~1vw Date Developed: /= /=] 62
Well LD. Mud~ ¢ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 #5H6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 92 .40 After 41,47 Before $5.92 After 54 @ ¢
Reasori niot developed: i If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:  Comed  for  [§mn  yormn- b eueae
Vohine Conversion Factoe (VCF): Well din. YCF N T - .
(12 x M) e =} /231 r = {LI6
wiizre 3= = 0.37
2 =in/ foot 4~ = 0.45
= dinnrelet {in.) i - 147
n=114i6 o= 4.08
21 =in 3l > = 6.87
J.0 X \ o 3a.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer o Electric Submersible a
- Middleburg - [&_ " Suction Pump 0
Type cf Installed Pump £1/a
Other equipment used éé:” Sl
Cond. | rurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP () pH (mS or fIS)Y  (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

o »] T . ) el P"I-’d&’iﬂ.{:d
18 US| 7.2 1284 | v | 3o groen f‘”‘*& és-fr.») Dotuwmre 25
Ly Ei e 1O 1326 D2z L.¢ Bevisn S;Ih,,Lg %) Thek
pdo 1 2 7.4 3L, | Prvd 7.6 Rorown, Sy (£ ;\S Thick H‘E ;5__!,"'2_‘
AP 15 b. G 1435 > ren .0 |Browa S‘!qﬂﬁi , ',2-"“-“51 st
i L [273.1 T.0 L7 ey i3.0 Gt ',‘51 lt’!j[ F‘z-:g.\

1142 weld | gfewntertrarl b = 40, 5
34§ feslei+ purge &  <§ gpv | tMuadicdig puswpp | BWT B 02~
1Sl | L3 7.0 324 | 2zep | (80 Brom, Subdy fFine) HE 2
1387 |63 | k.4 e | 2ren | Tl i, Liﬁi. Tt
oz | w3t | 04 3% o | ALD f-‘v;; ‘{;1‘  Lérring
ey e | e el | >we [370 (gL, N deriy
Wig | &% ] w52 | s | Beo Lg;;‘;, Lisuid

Didr Well Dewater? f&‘ 5% {IFyes, note above, Gallons Actualty Evacuated: 36,0

Mikia



{

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: f2t2 i | Client: Sh=t/
Developar e Date Developed: 12/ /s =
Well LD. mMui~ 2 . Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 456
Total Well Depth: | Depthi to Water:
Before A1{.SB  After 42 5 Before 85-tS"  After €5.2.5
Reasor Hot developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Agiditional Notations:  (omed {:.- [§ n E"'"‘""‘ 1. eurg e
- Valome Conversion Factor (VCFE ' Well din. VCF
{12 x (M) xn} 233 a = 0.16
whore * = 0.37
I2=in/fool L = 0.65
o o= dinmeier [in.) &" = (X7
z=31416 [ [V 408
231 = in 3/gnl 1" = G.E7
ol 4:9" X ‘LO . Hﬂ;‘ D
1 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible a
' Mlddl( burg EL Suction Pump Q
Type ¢ FInstalled Pump A

Other equipment used 4L <ual,
Cond. [ TurRBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or {is) (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
TN lese | 770p | qp S, S Agdehonla
Qi | 645 | ] Velea— | 7700 | ¢ |l Gilty itk
22 (u%2 | b4 - | 4%, 77 | el @nmﬁ/ *'"*’;g;;t@ Thewpeg
2336 |ewl | b9 Wol | v | % (gher cloy Hrrst Battom
238 | b4l | &3 129 20 | 3lo um{ D _o=8325
-39 bds | &-% 1357 | Y00 | 250 &wﬂ-'e( Tonaediby Steble
1143 | udlp | b3 3%¢ | »vve | 20 um&q [~/

i+ [ b4y | L3 | 38 Paer, | . 330 ﬁf{n.dx.{ /

W iﬂ_‘ﬁ@ (-3 1384 7ed | 37 plﬁum_
55T [ 041 | bE | 3%5 | Yy | kD éww{,‘,! L

Did Well Dcwaiar?}\[ﬁ if yes, note above, Callons Actually Evacuated: t(il 0

< luireng - pustp rade,
-1—'5"’ l ﬂF’M'




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#:  p2iziz -p1 i) Client: Sh=?¢/
Developer: i Date Developed: 12/% /6 =
Well 1LD. :“WJ* 3 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 &b 6
Total Well Deépth: Depth to Water:
Before 9 7.40 Aftergt.071 Before®5.49  After G541
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness: —
Additional Notations:  Cirmed  for [ wn pmor L. wesee
Valure Convession Fazlor (VCF): Well dia. VCF . v =
{12 (6R) x 1) /1 * = 01§
wileve ko = 037
12 =in/ foqt 4" = .65
d = dimmeler {in) M = 147 -
=31 146 12 = 4.08
231 = In 3/gnl 2 = n.B7
2.5 X V& 1S.0
1 Case Volome Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer O Electric Submersibie O
' Middleburg - & Suction Pump a
Type ci Installed Pump  #/4 .
 Other equipment used 2L Sunly
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or{y) | @vTs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: ﬁ
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
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___APPENDIX D

SITE SURVEY DATA



Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers Civil Engincer

' - . Stanley O. Nielsen
\ ‘[(4 :—.. Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyar
‘ 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 Lee D. Vaage
‘l ~<—N phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (831) 724-8025 Jeff S. Nielsen
e-mail: lee@midcoastengineers.com : Land Surveyar

January 15, 2003

Debbie Armold

KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
6284 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E

San Jose, CA 95119

Re: Shell-branded Service Station, 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California; KHM
Project C81-1801 Santa Rita, MCE Job No.02250

Dear Ms. Arnold,

As you requested, on January 8 we surveyed four monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. OQur findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC ca.éing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB). |

: Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points AA3813 (HPGN D CA 04 EK), AA3815
(HPGN D CA 04 FK) and HS5408 (HPGN CA 04 (07), as published by NGS/NOAA and listed

- on their web site. Latitude and Longitude as shown were determined from the California
‘Coordinate System, Zone 2, NAD 83 Datum. The accuracy range of the reported information is
+- 5Smm. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700 system (Code T57).

The benchmark used for this survey is Q 1257, a disk on the top of a copper coated rod,
stamped “Q 1257 1974”, at the junction of Santa Rita Road and -Black Avenue, at the Amador
Valley Community Park. Elevation = 341.578 feet, NGVD 29, as obtamed from the City of

. Pleasanton Public Works Department. :

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

" Yours truly,
Oéu-D. 4 ——

Lee D. Vaage




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

KHM Project C81-1801 Santa Rita

Project :02250
User name MCE

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
" Project Datum -NAD 1983 (Conus)

" Vertical Datum  NGVD29

Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units US survey feet

Point listing
Name

103
104
105

. 106
107
108
110
111

113

Northing

2071834.61
2071835.08
2071844.70
2071845.01
2071898.29
2071898.72
2071885.88
2071886.20

2070926.41

Fasting

6163887.97
6163888.00
6183932.52
6163932.65
6163954.92
6163054.83
6163852.38
6163862.42

6164346.77

Date & Time  4:07:07 PM 01/14/2003
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Elevation

340.68
341.07
341.65
342.10
341.57
341.97
34210

- 342.60

341,578

Description

MW-4toc
Mw-4tob
MW-3toc
MW-3tob
MW-Zioc
MW-2tab

MW-1toc

MW-1iteb

BM-Q1257




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

KHM Project C81-1801 Santa Rita

Project :02250 ' 7
User name MCE Date & Time 4:07:07 PM 01/14/2003
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone (California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum  NAD 1983 (Conus) ‘
Vertical Datum NGVD28
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point listing

Name Latitude Longitude Elevation Description
103 37.676835287°N 121.874527932°W 340,68 MWW-4toc
104 37.676836585°N 121.874527845°W 341.07 Mw-4tob
105 37.676864798°N 121.874374521°W 341.65 MwW-3toc
106 37.676865666°N 121.874374085°W 342.10 MW-3tob
107 37.677012858°N 121.874299848°W 341.57 MW-2toc
108 37.677014038°N 121.874300185°W 341.97 MWW-2tob
110 37.676974642°N 121.874653492°W 342.10 MW-1toc
11 37.676975539°N 121.874653381°W 34280 MW-1fob

113 37.674359783°N 121.872896753°W 341.578 BM-Q1257




A | B [ C | D E F G H J K L
1 |SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2. 11801 Santa Rita Road
3 {Pleasanton, California
4 .
5 [KHM ProjtTct C81-1801 Santa Rita
6
7 |Project :02250
-8 User name MCE Date & Time 4:07:07 PM 01/14/2003
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
11 Vertical Datum NGVYD29
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13| Distance Units U3 survey feet
14 Elevation Units  US survey feet
15 .
16 Mw-1 MW | 01/08/2003 37.6769746 -121.8746535!CGPS |NAD83 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
17 MW-2 MW | 01/08/2003 37.6770128 -121.8742998|CGPS |NADB3 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
18 CMW-3 MW | 01/08/2003 37.6768648 -121.8743745|CGPS [NAD8B3 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
19 MW-4 MW | 01/08/2003 - 37.6768353 ~121.8745279|CGPS |[NAD83 | 0,05|Mid Coast Engineers i T57 itop of casing




A B | ¢ | b E |F] G H - J
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION '
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

1KHM ProjtTct €81-1801 Santa Rita |

Project :02250 .
User name MCE Dats & Time 4:07:07 PM 01/14/2003 '
Coordinate System - US State Plane 1983 Zone: California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum  NAD 1983 (Conus) .
Vertical Datum  NGVD2g |
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet.

Mw-1 | 01/08/2003| 342.10|CGPS |29 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing |
MwW-2 01/08/2003| 341.57|CGPS |29 Mid Coast Engineers fop of casing
MW-3 01/08/2003| 341.65|CGPS |29 Mid Coast Englneers top of casing

alalzlalarlalR|2l3]e|xf~|[o| > |w|mf-]

MW-4 01/08/2003} 340.68|/CGPS |29 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing |




APPENDIX E

SOIL LABORATORY REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION



Report Number: 29243
Date: 10/31/2002

- R ental Management
6284 San Ignacio Ave. :
San Jose, CA 95119

Subject : 3 Soil Samples

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

P.O. Number: 97402155

Dear Ms. Seeds,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protecols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is ceriified by the State of Califomia (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29243

Date : 10/31/2002

Sample : MW-1 @ 28.5 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29243-01
Sample Date :10/15/2002
_ Method .

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Toluene 15 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Ethylbenzene 5.1 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Total Xylenes 37 © 010 mgfKg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 05 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
TPH as Gasoline 420 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/28/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/28/2002

Approved By: Jpal|
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297 4




Project Name: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Nutfibier : €81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29243

Date : 10/31/2002

Sample : MW-1 @ 30 feet Mafrix : Soil Lab Number : 29243-02
Sample Date :10/15/2002
Method

Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.023 D.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Toluene 0.13 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.094 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Total Xylenes 0.59 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 38260B 10/28/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 . 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2002

2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800

Approved By: Jbi

=l




R ANALYTT
Project Name:: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29243

Date :  10/31/2002

Samplé : MW-1 @ 35 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29243-03
Sample Date :10/16/2002
' Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Total Xylenes 0.014 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Tert-arnyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 Q0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 84.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/26/2002




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report: Number : 29243
Date: 10/31/2002

Method " Method .
Measured . Reporting Analysis  Data Measured Reporting. Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Apalyzed Parameter _Value Limit Wnits: __ Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/25/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/256/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA8260B 10/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,005 0,005 rnglKg EPA B260B  10/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.5 0.5 mgKg EPA B260B  10/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/25/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mgiKg EPA B260B  10/25/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 82808  10/25/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPAB260E  10/25/2002
Toluene - d8 (Suir) 102 % EPAB260B  10/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 85.9 % EPA 8280B 10/25/2002

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Jut

Approved By: J@I Kiff



QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name: 1801 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number: C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29243
Date: 10/34/2002

) . Duplicate Spiked .
] Duplicate Spiked Sp&ed Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Splked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Farameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29270-04 <0.0050 0.0321 0.0394 0.0382 0.0356 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 99.4 90.2 971 70130 25
Toluene 29270-04 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0394 0.0377 0.0347 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 96.4 88.1 894 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 29270-04 <0.0050 0.196¢ 0197 0175 0171 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 89.6 87.1 282 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29270-04 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0394 0.0324 0.0304 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 82.8 77.2 6.97 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: J

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

1 Kiff

4



Report'Number : 29243
QC Report : Laboratory Controt Sample (L.CS) Dates:  10/3142002

~ Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0367 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/25/02  97.2 70-130
Toiugne 0.0367 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/25/02 95.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.183 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 76.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ~ 0.0367 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/25/02 76.1 70-130

W

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: fj.el
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \
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Report Number : 29185
Date: 10/25/02°

Tena Seeds

KHM Environmental Management
6284 San Ignacio Ave. '

San Jose, CA 85119

Subject : 6 Soil Samples .

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

P.O. Number : 97402155

Dear Ms. Seeds,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are confained
on the following pages. _Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800. |

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Project Namie: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Nuriber : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29185

Date : 10/25/02

Jﬁwj{mﬁ
27095 2nd St Snite 300N Davis. CA 95816 530-?97"-:“ ﬂﬂ n

Sarﬁ'pﬂ% MW.-4 @ 24.5 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29185-01
Sample Date :10/10/02
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analy_zed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/22/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
" Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) " <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/22/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/22/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/22/02
N

Approved By: :




Project Name.: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : - C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 28185

Date: 10/25/02

Sample : MW-4 @ 29.5 feet Matrix : Soil 1.ab Number : 29185-02
Sample Date :10/10/02
: . Method

Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.77 0.025 mg/Kg - EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Toluene 37 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Ethylbenzene 0.25 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Total Xylehes 1.3 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/24/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
TPH as Gasoline 57 5.0 mg/ig EPA 8260B 10/24/02.
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/24/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/24/02

Approved By: J{)%l Kiff ‘E

2794 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-.4400



Project:Name::
Project Number : C81-1801 S

anta Rita

1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Report Number : 29185

Date: 10/25/02

Sampl’ : MW-3 @ 34.5 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29185-03
Sample Date :10/10/02
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit - Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.0 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B *10/24/02
Toluene 0.61 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Ethylbenzene 0.26 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Total Xylenes 0.41 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/24/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24{02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
TPH as Gasoline 8.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.8 % Recovery EPA 8280B 10/24/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/24/02

2798 2nd St . Suite 300 Davis. CA 895616 530-297f

Approved By:

A jy.t_(ifr' i

00




VA YTIC‘AL e

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date : 10/25/02

29185

Sample : MW-4 @ 40 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 22185-04
Sample Date :10/10/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.7 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Toluene 039 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/21/02
Ethylbenzene 2.3 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Total Xylenes 9.6 0.050 mg/kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 10/21/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Tert-Butanol <D.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
TPH a-s Gasoline 170 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/21/02
4-Bromofluorebenzene {Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/21/02

Approved By: ng[ Klff. |
2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297
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Project Name: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29185

Date: 10/25/02

Sample : MW-4 @ 45 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29185-05
Sample Date :10/10/02 '
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.0069 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/22/02
Ethylbenzene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Total Xylenes <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/22/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Ethy!-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
Tert-Butanol ‘ <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/22/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1022102
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/22/02
4-Bromofluorchenzene {Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/22/02

5795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-48(

Approved ByJ R




| ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29185

Date: 10/25/02

Sample : MW-4 @ 50 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29185-06
Sample Date :10/10/02
Method ;

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0005 . 0005 mg/Kg EPA §260B 10/24/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 10/24/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/24/02
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
TPH as Gasoline - <1.0 1.0 myg/kg EPA 8260B 10/24/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/24/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 86.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/24/02

27058 9nd St Rnite

Approved By: Ji ’%IKlff |

an0 Navis CA 95616 53&29?-’300




QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29185
Date; 10/2b/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis _ Date
Value Lirmit Lnits Method Analyzed

Method
. Measured Repaorling Analysis Date
Paramester Value Limit Units Method Analvzed Parameter
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mglKg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Toluene <0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 8260B  10/21/02
Ethylbenzene ’ < 0,005 0.005 mg/kg EPA 82608  10/21/02
Total Xylenes <0.005 0.008 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 10/21/02
Methyl--butyl ether (MTBE} <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  10/21/02
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) . <05 05 mglKy EPA 8260B  10/21/02
Ethyl-t-buty] ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mglKg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) =05 0.5 mglKg EPA 8260B 10/21/02
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mglkg EPA 82608 10/21/02
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mglKg EPA 82608  10/21/02
Toluene - dB (Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B 10/21/02
4-Bromofiuprobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % EPA 82608 10/21/02

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: J@I Kiff W
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QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29185

Date:

Duplicate:

10/25/02

Spiked
_ ) Duplicate Spiked Spljl)(ed o ngple Relative
i Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent'Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29205-01 <0.0050 0.0401 0.0404 0.0381 0.0362 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/20/02 95.2 89.6 595 70130 25
Toluene 290205-01 <0.0050 0.0401 0.0404 0.0377 0.0353 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/20/02 94.0 87.3 744 70130 26
Tert-Butanol 29205-01 <0.0050 0.200 0.202 0.206 0.189 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/20/02 103 93.4 984 70130 26
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20205-01  <0.0050 0.0401 0.0404 0.0426 0.0425 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/20/02 106 105 1.18  70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Y K

Approved By: J

T:.'E_'.l KiF |



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Road,

Project Number : C81-1801 Santa Rita

Report Number: 28185
Date: 10/26/02

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzense 0.0398 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/20/02 922 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mgfKg EPAB260B 10/20/02 92.0 ~70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.199 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/20/02 87.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/20/02 95.3 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

it K

Approved By: @el kGff - !
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APPENDIX F

WELL GAUGING DATA
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Project# 21220561 Date_ \3lanfss—

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client _cotbpu.
Site__1561 SR Y- 0. PLEEAATON
' Thickness | Volume of
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Blaine féch Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Avé., San Jose, CA 95112_ (408) 573-0555




APPENDIX G

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY REPORT
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




) F Report Number : 30561
' Date: 1/3/2003

NALYTICAL tic

Léon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 25112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-581

P.O. Number : 97402155

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding prdcedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

-
rol

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



¥, Report Number :

ANALYTICAL 110 Date:  1/3/2003
Subject 4 Water Samples ,
Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number :  021220-881
P.O. Nutnber : 97402155

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
sample MW-4,

Tk

30561

Approved By: 'fo%l Kiff 1
2795 2nd S, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-207-430 |




Project Name :
Project Number : 021220-SS1

ALYTICAL tic
1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number :
Date: 1/3/2003

30661

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Samplé : Mw-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30561-01
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 122612002
Total Xylenes 0.71 0.50 ugf/L EPA 82680B 12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12126/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ugsL EPA 8260B 1212672002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-Butanoi <50 50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA B260B 121262002
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/27/2002
. Abproved By: Joel Kiff
4300




Report Number : 30561
Date: 1/3/2003

YTICAL iic

ProjectName: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Project Nurmber : 021220-5S1

Sanﬁé MWw.2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30561-02
Sample Date 112/20/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter_ Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82G0B 12/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugfil M EPA 8015 1242772002

_ . %
Approved By: J %I Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800




Project Name ;
Project NutiBer : 021220-SS1

LYTICAL ric
1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number: 30561

Date: 1/3/2003

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30561-03
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/27/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/27/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/t, EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/27/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1272712002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/27/2002
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ugfL M EPA 8015 12/27/2002

Tl

Approved By: Jf) | Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 - 530-297-




Project Name:: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Project Number : 021220-SS1

Report Number ;
1/3/2003

Date :

30561

Sampls : NMW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number.: 30561-04
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Methad

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/27/2002 -
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1272772002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lt EPA 8260B 1212772002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27{2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27i2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {(ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 1272742002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/2742002
Tert-Butanol, <50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/2712002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/27/2002
TPH as Diesel 69 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 1/2/2003

Approved By: J %l Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis,.CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number: 021220-SS51

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Farameter Vajue Limit_  Units  Method _ Analvzed
TPH as Dieset < 50 50 " ugll M EPA 8015 12/26/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Toluene <050 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethylbenzena <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA BZB0B  12/26/2002
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) <20 2.0 ugit. EPAB260B  12/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <2.0 2.0 ug/l EPA B260B  12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methy| ether {TAME) <2.0 2.0 ugfL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/iL EPA 82608  12r26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl. EPA B260B 1272672002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 104 % EPA B260B  12/26/2002
¢-Bromofluorobenzena (Sun) 103 % EPA 8260B  12/26/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

ReportNumber : 30561
Date: 1/3/2003

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed

Yl

Approved By: ijl Kiff W




Report Number : 30561

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/3/2003
Project Name : 1801 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-S51
. . Duplicate Spiked )
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked .. Sample Relative
) ) Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample.  Value Level Level Value . Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 962 919 vg/llL MEPAB015 12/26/02 96.2 91.9 454 70130 25
Benzene 30561-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.0 38.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/26/02 100 97.2 2.86 70-130 25
Toluene 30561-02 <050  40.0 40.0 375 37.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/26/02 23.8 94.1 0.319 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 30561-02 <50 200 200 199 201 ug/lk EPA8260B 12/26/02 99.6 101 0979 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30561-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 425 41.8 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/26/02 106 105 1.54  70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

“

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Vol L

Approved By: J@I Kiff  \f



| ~ReportNumber : 30561
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 1/3/2003

Project Name: 1801 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/26/02 98.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 12/26/02 95.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 95.2 70-130
Methyl-{-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 106 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: tj’e* Kiff fz

2795 2nd S, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800
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APPENDIX H

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) ) CONTAMINAT!ON SITE REPORT
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